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SACRAMENTO, CA 356814
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January 17, 2007

hir. Michas! Krause, &it Quallly Specialist
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT MSTRICT

21885 Copley Drive
Diamend Bar, CA 817654178

Dizar M. Krauss:

Tharnk you for the opportunity to comment on the above-referenced documenl. The Nafive American
| Hartage Commission is the stete’s Trustee Ageancy for Native American Cultural Resources. The Califomia
Enwinenmanial Quality Act (CEQA) requres that any project that causes a substantial adversa change in ihe
significance of an historical resource, that includes archeolegical resources, i@ 8 'significant effect’ requiring the
preparation of an Environmental Impact Report (EIR) per CEQA guidelines § 15064 6(b)(c). In order to comply with
this provigion, the lead agency is required to azsess whether the project will heve an adverse impact on thasa

| resources within the ‘srea of potential effect (APEY, and if so, to mitigate that effecl. To adeguately assess the

project-related imgacts on historical resources, the Commission recommends the following action:

4 Contact the appropriate Califosnia Historic Rescurces infarmation Center (CHRIS), The record search will

dedermina.

= |f @ part or the entire APE has baan previously surveyed for cultural resources.

= f any krown cultursl resources have already been recordad in or adiacent o the APE

= f the probability is low, modarate, or high that cultural resounces are locatad in the APE.

| = if @ survey is required to detemmine whather proviously unrecorded cuftural resources are present

4 If sn archasological (nveniory survey is required, the final stage is tha praparstion of a professional report detailing

the findings &nd recommendations of the records search and feld suney.

»  The final reporl containing aite forms, site significance, and mitigetion measurers shoukd be submited
Immediately to the planning depardment. All information regarding site locaticns, Native American human
remains, and associated funerany objscts should be in a2 separate confidential addendum, and not be made
gvailable for publc disclosure.

«  The final writien report should be submitted within 3 months after work has been completed fo the appropriate

I regicnal archasological Information Center.

¥ Conizct the Native Amefican Hertage Commission (NAHC) for

* A Spered Lands File (SLF) search of the project area snd information on tribal contacts in the project
wvicinily whe may have additional cultural resource information. Pleass provide this office wilh the following
cilmiun [um'lat In Hﬁﬂﬁtwﬂh iha Eam‘ad Lanus Flle search request USGS 7.5-mimste guadrangle cilalion

*»  The NAH::: ammus tm: use M Nam Armr!can Maonitors to ensure proper identification and care gheen cultural
FESOUICES mat may tuu discovered. The NAHC recommaends that contact be made with Mative Amencan
5 gched ket to get thelr input on potential project impact (APE].

+ Lac!: ufsudace awdan:-.a of archeological resources does nol preciude their subsurface exdistence,

+  Lead agencies should include in their mitigation plan provisions for the identification and evaluation of
accidentslly discovered archeotogical rescurces, per Califomnia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) §15084.5 (f).
In areas of Identified archasological sensitivity, a cartified archasclogist and a culiuralty affiliated Nathve
Amencan, with knowledge i cultural resources, should monitor all ground-disterbing acinities.

s Lead agencies should include in their mitigation plan provisions for the disposition of recovered artifacts, in

- consuttation with culturally affillsted Native Americans.

 Lead agenciss should include provislons for discovery of Native Americen human remeins or unmarkad cemetaries

in thair miigation plans.
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*  CEQA Guidelinas, Section 15054 .5(d} requires the lead agency fo work with the Native Amerncans dentifed
by this Commission if the initlal Study identifies the presence o Bkely presence of Native American human
remains within the APE. CEQA Guidelines provide for agreements with Nalive American, identified by the
MAHC, to assure the appropriate and dignified freatment of Native American human remaing and any associated
grave liens.
"+ Heslth and Safety Code §7050.5, Public Resources Code 55007 98 and Sec, §15084 5 (d) of the CEQA
Guidelinas mandate procedures 1o be followed in the event of an accidental discovery of any human remains in a
location other than a dedicated cemelery.
= Lead aoencies s z 13

hiould consid

WOl ance, g5 Os

Plaase feal free to contact me at (916) 653-8251 If you have any questions.
Sincaraty,

Dave Singleton
Co: Siate Clearinghouse Program Analyst

Attachmeant: List of Mative American Conlacts
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Native American Contacts
San Barnardino County
January 17, 2007

ian Manuel Band of Mission Indians Ti'At Society

fenry Duro, Chairperson Cindi Alvitre

‘6569 Community Center Dr, Serrano B502 Zelzah Avenue Gabriglino
fighland ,CA 92348 Resaeda ,CA 81335
Imarquez@sanman pimugirt @ acl.com

809) B64-8933 (714) 504-2468 Cell

808) 864-3370 Fax

jabrieleno/Tongva Tribal Council Gabrielino Band of Mission Indians of CA
\nthony Morates, Chairperson Ms. Susan Frank

*C Box 693 Gabrieline Tongva PO Box 3021 Gabrigling
3an Gabriel ,CA ®1778 Beaumont . CA 92223

626) 285-1632 {951) 845-3606

626) 286-1758 - Home Fhone/Fax

626) 286-1262 Fax

viorongo Band of Mission Indians San Manuel Band of Mission Indians

Iritt W. Wilson, Cultural Resources Coordinator Barnadsetie Briery, GIS Coordinaton/Gultural Resource
245 M. Murray Street, Suite C Cahuilla 26585 Community Center Dr, Serrano
3anning ,CA 92220 Serrano Highland ,CA 92348
witi_wilszcn@@morango.org bbrierty @ sanmanuel-

'951) B489-8807 {B09) BE4-8833 EXT

851) 755-5206 2203

1651) 922-8146 Fax (209) 862-5152 Fax

This hist is current only &5 of the dale of this document,

Distibution of this list does not relieve sny person of statulory responsébilitisy as defined in Sec. TO50.5
of tha Health & Safety Code, Sec. 5087 94 of the Public Resources Code and Sec. 5087.88 of the
Fubiic Resources Code.

Thig list iz only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cullural resources for the proposed
SCHEEH0E121112; CEQA Notice of Compietion; Mitigataed Negative Declaration for the Southern California Edison:
Mira Lama Peaker Project; Ontario Area; South Coast Air Cuality Management District, San Bernarding County,
Califormia.
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MNative American Contacts
San Bermmardino County
January 17, 2007
serrano Band of indians
soldie Walker
iSE8 Valeria Drive Serrano
Jighland ,CA 92348

509) 862-5883

This listis current only &s of the date of this document.

Dhstribation of this st does not relieve any person of statulory responsioditey as defined In Sec. 70505
of the Health & Safety Code, Sec. 508784 of the Public Resources Code and Sec. 5097.98 of the
Fublic Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local MNative Americans with regard to culiural resources for the proposed
SCH#2006121112; CEGA Notice of Completion; Mitigated Negative Declaration lor the Southern California Edison:
Mira Loma Peaker Project; Ontario Ares; South Coast Air Quality Mansgement District; San Bernardino County,
California.
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Response to Comments from Native American Heritage Commission Correspondence
Dated January 17, 2007

Response 1-1

The SCAQMD notes that the Native American Herit&gmmission (NAHC) is the state’s
Trustee Agency for Native American Cultural Resestc

Response 1-2

The SCAQMD is aware of the requirements of CEQAdelines 815064.5 and has included
those requirements in the significance criteriatha evaluation of potential impacts to cultural
resources, as stated on page 2-34 of the Draft MA®discussed in the responses to comments
1-3 through 1-5, potential significant adverse ictpan cultural resources were assessed in the
Draft MND. Based on this assessment, potentiahifsognt adverse impacts on cultural
resources are not anticipated. However, mitigati@asures were identified in the Draft MND
to reduce potential adverse impacts to a less $igmficant level in the event that cultural
resources are discovered during construction optbposed project.

Response 1-3

As discussed on page 2-34 and in Appendix E oDifaét MND, a record search was conducted
by a qualified archaeologist on September 15, 280@he California Historical Resources
Information System (CHRIS), San Bernardino Archegmal Information Center, San
Bernardino County Museum. The record search shalvere were no previously recorded
cultural resources within the project area. Thins,analysis in the Draft MND is consistent with
the recommendations in the comment.

Response 1-4

As discussed on page 2-34 and in Appendix E oDifsét MND, a pedestrian field survey was
completed on the proposed project site by a gedlifirchaeologist. No cultural resources were
observed during the survey of the proposed peabeatibn or the laydown area. Ground
visibility during the survey was moderate for thejamity of the project area. The eastern
portion of the project area was covered in Rusdiarstle, so ground visibility was poor.
Because review of the relevant databases and digidey turned up no cultural resources, no
further archaeological studies are warranted oesgary at this time for the proposed peaker
location at the Mira Loma Substation.

Because it will be constructed within existing disied ground, and the required trenching is
shallow (36 to 42 inches), the pipeline constructi® unlikely to cause a substantial adverse
change in the significance of a historical or aediagical resource.

Thus, the analysis in the Draft MND is consisteithihe recommendations in the comment.
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Response 1-5

As described on page E-5 of Appendix E of the D¥#RID, a letter was sent to the NAHC. The

letter described the project and requested a reufethe Sacred Lands Inventory for the areas
within and adjacent to the project site. The fte#lso requested a list of potentially interested
Native American tribes, groups, and individualstfue project area. The NAHC responded with
a letter dated September 29, 2006. The recordls@dithe sacred land files did not indicate the
presence of any Native American cultural resournethe immediate project area. Thus, the
analysis in the Draft MND is consistent with theamimendations in the comment.

Response 1-6

The SCAQMD is aware that lack of surface evidenoesdnot preclude subsurface existence of
archaeological resources. As described on paged-the Draft MND, while the likelihood of
encountering cultural resources is low, there i#l st potential that additional buried
archaeological resources may exist, and such resewonceivably could be adversely affected
by ground disturbance associated with construabiothe proposed project. Any such impact
would be considered significant, but would be redlcto less-than-significant with
implementation of the mitigation measures identifen page 2-36 of the Draft MND. These
mitigation measures include: 1) conducting a caltuesources orientation for construction
workers involved in excavation activities; 2) mamihg subsurface earth disturbance by a
professional archaeologist and a Gabrielino/Tongearesentative if cultural resources are
exposed during construction; and 3) providing thehaeological monitor with the authority to
temporarily halt or redirect earth disturbance wiorkhe vicinity of cultural resources exposed
during construction, so the find can be evaluated mitigated as appropriate. Thus, the
mitigation measures identified in the Draft MND ansistent with the recommendations in the
comment.

Response 1-7

Mitigation measure CR-4, on page 2-36, specifiesNIAHC is to be notified if human remains
are discovered and they are determined to be a¥&lAmerican descent.

Response 1-8

As stated in Responses 1-3 through 1-5, the Dr&DMlid not identify the presence or likely
presence of Native American human remains. Therefigreements with Native Americans to
assure appropriate treatment of Native Americandrunemains are not required unless Native
American human remains are discovered during gitawvation.

Response 1-9

Mitigation measure CR-4 identifies the requirememtprevent further disturbance if human
remains are unearthed, until the County Coronemteede the necessary findings with respect to
origin and disposition, as required by Public Resesi Code 5097.98-99 and Health and Safety
Code 7050.5.
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Response 1-10

CEQA Guidelines 815370(a) defines avoidance as:oféing the impact altogether by not
taking a certain action or parts of an action.” shgted in Response 1-3 through 1-5, the Draft
MND did not identify the presence or likely presenaf Native American human remains.
Therefore, specific actions to avoid potential igtgdo cultural resources by not taking a certain
action or parts of an action are not necessarisitime because surveys of relevant data bases
did not identify evidence of cultural resourceshas site.
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CITY OF

308 EAST “B” STREET, CIVIC CENTER ONTARIO

PAUL §. LEON GREGORY C. DEVEREAUX
RAAYOR CITY MANAGER
JASON ANDERSON January 23, 2007 MARY E. WIRTES, MMC

ALAN D. WAPNER
SHEHA MAUTZ
JIM W BOWMAN
COUNGIL MEMBERS

2-1

2-2

MAYOR PRO TEM

ONTARITO

South Coast Air Quality Management District
Attn: Mr. Mike Krause

21865 Copley Drive

Diamond Bar, California 91765-4182

RE: Notice of Intent to Adopt a Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Mira Loma Peaker
Project, Ontario
Dear Mr. Krause:

Thank you for allowing the City of Ontario an opportunity to review and comment on the Notice of Intent
to Adopt a Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Mira Loma Peaker Project in the City of Ontario.

As the South Coast Air Quality Management District may be aware, the proposed project is located
within the New Model Colony (NMC) of the City of Ontario.

In 1998, the City of Ontario adopted the Sphere of Influence General Plan Amendment and on November
30, 1999, the City of Ontario annexed the 8,200-acre Sphere of Influence into the city. The Pre-Zoning
Ordinance adopted by the City Council on April 20, 1998, designates the entire Sphere of Influence area
as SP, (Specific Plan District). The zoning designation of SP requires the area be developed with a series
of Specific Plans that carry out the objectives of the NMC General Plan. Since then, ten Specific Plans
have been submitted and seven have been approved for development.

The NMC is expected to house 31,000 residential units (more than 100,600 residents) in the next 20 to 25
years. The General Plan “vision” for the NMC is to create a high quality environment where residents
can live, work, shop and play with a sense of individual neighborhoods, unlike any other residential
master-planned community at this scale found today.

The City of Ontario takes pride in its “vision” for the NMC by pursuing the NMC General Plan
established various goals and policies to be achieved by each Specific Plan within the NMC. The goals
and policies were created to ensure development in accordance with the organizational principals and
standards of the General Plan.

@ Printed on recycled paper.

CALIFORNIA 81764-4105 (909) 386-2000
FAX (909) 395-2070

CITY CLERK

JAMES R. MIEHISER
TREASURER
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Mr. Krause
January 23, 2007
Page 2 of 6

D

In particular two NMC specific plans border the subject SCE Mira Loma Sub-Station property, one of
which has been approved and is currently under construction {Edenglen Specific Plan) and the other (Rich
Haven Specific Plan) which is pending entitlements.

In an effort to maintain the “vision” of the NMC we have completed our review and offer the following
comments and recommendations on the Notice of Intent to Adopt a Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration
for the Mira Loma Peaker Project in the City of Ontario:

GENERAL COMMENTS

Page 1-8 to1-9 — The document indicates that “The staging area will be located in a non-sensitive
area and appropriate environmental surveys will be performed prior to mobilization at the site.”
This is a deferment of potential mitigation that is not permitted under CEQA. The environmental
document should identify the staging area {or potential staging areas) and appropriate studies
should be completed now so potential impacts may be properly evaluated and, if necessary,
mitigation identified.

Pages 2-4 and 2-5 — The document indicates that the project would have no impaet on aesthetics
based on the presumption that there are no scenic vistas and the project would introduce
structures that have the same “physically similarity” as the existing structures. We disagree with
this assessment, The City of Ontario General Plan identifies high density residential and
commercial uses for the property to the south of the project site. The residential units would have
visibility of the San Bernardino Mountains to the north. While the proposed equipment is shorter
than the existing towers, the skeletal frame of the towers allows visibility through the structures.
The peaker plant, however, proposes an 80-foot tall tower that is solid and will restrict visibility
and negatively impact the aesthetics of the area. Further, the support equipment needed to operate
the peaker plant will add to the visual clutter that currently exists on-site. To mitigate this impact,
trees (in compliance with SCE standards) should be provided along the south property line. Also,
the Milliken/Hamner Avenue street frontage should be landscaped in accordance with the City’s
Streetscape Master Plan currently being developed. This will include trees, shrubs, and
groundcover,

Page 2-28 — Mitigation Measure AQ-1 states that “The area disturbed by clearing, grading, earth
moving or excavation operations shall be minimized to prevent excessive amounts of dust.” This
mitigation measure is overly vague and subjective. The language should be revised fo be
quantifiable to allow for proper monitoring,

Page 2-51 — Paragraph 3 states that many buildings surround the Mira Loma Substation, thereby
classifying this area urban for the purposes of air dispersion analysis. While there are several
industrial buildings to the east, there are scattered agricultural buildings to the south and west and
vacant property to the north - the urban classification is not representative of the existing
conditions.

Page 2-52 — The third paragraph makes reference to a transport route that is in Orange County,
not the City of Ontario.

Page 2-58 — The fifth paragraph states that coolers would only be used during periods of
extremely high temperatures while the unit is in operation which is expected to occur
infrequently. The presumption is that the unit would be run to provide additional power during



2-8
(cont.)

2-9
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2-14

Mr.

Krause

January 23, 2007
Page 3 of 6

peak demands, which typically occur on during periods of high temperatures, making the
document statement misleading.

Page 2-58 - The last paragraph indicates that wastewater for the City of Ontario is provided by
Inland Empire Utility Agency by RP-1. While this statement is true, the project wastewater would
be handied by RP-5, located in the City of Chino.

Pages 2-58 and 2-59 — The document interchanges Jurupa Community Services District and The
City Ontario. The City of Ontario is the water and sewer purveyor for this site.

Page 2-62 — The document states that the site is located in an area zoned as “Specific Plan
Agricultural Preserve.” It goes on to say that the existing substation is subject to the development
standards and guidelines and is, therefore, consistent with the “SP” zoning designation.
Unfortunately, the Specific Plan Agricultural Preserve designation requires approval of a specific
plan wherein the development standards and guidelines would be identified. Since no such plan
has been approved, consistency with the zoning does not exist.

Page 2-65 ~ The last sentence on the page is incomplete.

Page 2-71 — Table 12-4 states that the project noise level at the most stringent property line is 57
dBA from project equipment and62dBA total with background. This information is inconsistent
with the table in Appendix F which states that day and nighttime sound levels would not exceed
46 dBA. This statement is inconsistent with Figure 2 which shows the 55 dBA contour extending
beyond the southerly property line. The document states that this facility would be acceptable
within an area of 60-65 dBA. This statement is correct. Because the property to the south is
designated as multi-family residential, noise levels are limited to 55 dBA during the day and 45
dBA during the night, Since even the lowest calculated noise level exceeds 45 dBA during the
night, additional mitigation is required. Staff recommends construction of a block wall along the
south site boundary.

ERRONEQUS and /or INCONSISTENT INFORMATION

The report identifies water supply from both Jurupa Communities Services District (JCSD}) and the
City of Ontario. The report is inconsistent as different sections site water supply from either agency.
For example, section 9-b identifies water supply JCSD and section 9-n identifies water supply by
Ontario.

Pxisting water and waste water services are currently provided by JCSD on a temporary basis outside
of their jurisdiction. Demands of this property are not included in JCSD master plans. Expanding
use of site will require full permanent facilities by the City of Ontario.

Existing water supply by JCSD dees not include SCE site for long term use or further development.
Thus significant impact to water supply exists (per section 9).

The development lies within the boundaries and service area of the City of Ontario. Ontario currently
does not have the facilities in place to serve the development’s site. The Draft Mitigated Negative
Declaration should be revised to reflect that the City of Ontario will provide future potable and
recycled water service to the SCE site.
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2-15

2-16

2-17

2-18

2-19

2-20

2-21

2-22

2-23

2-24

2-25

2-26

2-27

2-28

Mr. Krause
Japuary 23, 2007
Page 4 of 6

The City of Ontario memorandum entitled, “Potable and Recycled Water Guidelines for Preparation
and Review of Hydraulic Analysis for New Developments in the City of Ontario, ' presents the potable
water and recycled water master plans for the entire NMC (see attached). This report should provide
information on the master planned domestic and recycled water lines, as identified in the
memorandum that will provide services to the site.

The report fails to identify the City of Ontario’s water system that will supply water to the site. The
project lies within the City of Ontatio development area known as the New Model Colony (NMC).
All areas south of Chino Avenue will be served by the future 925 potable water pressure zone and the
930 recycled water pressure zone.

The City of Ontario and NMC developers are currently designing and constructing potable water
supply, storage, transmission and distribution facilities to serve the NMC development in the 925
Pressure Zone. Development of this site requires coordination of SCE with the developers.

Ontario has previously contacted SCE regarding Master Planned well site in a portion of the SCE
property. SCE’s refusal may affect the availability of water resources.

The report fails to identify SCE’s internal processes and landscape irrigation that can use recycled
water, as approved by the State’s Department of Health Services. These processes should be
converted and make use of recycled water once it becomes available.

Construction water demands (section 9.n) appear to be calculated incorrectly. This section identifies

required demands of up to 10,000 gallons of water during the three months of construction at
approximately 2,500 gallons per day. These calculations should be verified and corrected.

The report identifies incomplete water demands. The presented “worst case scenario™ daily water
demands of 85 gpm does not include water demands required fire flows by the entire site. It also fails
to identify if the existing facilities from JCSD meet these demands.

The report fails to provide detail information on the internal process and the use of water. For
example, water requirements for on-site water storage and capacity are not addressed. Additionally
the requirements for tower cooling are not included.

The report identifies waste water collection from both Jurupa Communities Services District (JUSD)
and the City of Ontario. The report is inconsistent as different sections site water supply from either
agency.

The report erroneously cites JSCD as being part of IEUA (section 9.2). These are two separate

agencies.

The report erroneously cites IEUA’s RP-1 as being the treatment facility for sewage generated by this
site within the City of Ontario. Sewer generafed by the properties south of Riverside Drive will be
treated by IEUA’s RP-5, once connected to Ontario’s system as required.

The development is required to construct the necessary Public infrastructure for the connection sewer
discharge to Ontario’s master planned system (section 92).

The report incorrectly cites discharge of industrial waste to the City of Ontario’s Recycled Water
system (section 7-¢). The City of Ontario does not have a Non Reclaimable Water system to
accommodate industrial waste generated from the site.

The report fails to identify possible utility conflicts arising from the construction of the proposed gas
line with public infrastructure proposed within Riverside Drive and Milliken (Hamner) Avenue.
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2-29

2-30

2-31

2-32

2-33

2-34

2-35

2-36

2-37

Mr. Krause
January 23, 2007
Page Sof 6

The document is incomplete regarding provisions for solid waste and recycling.

The report inaccurately describes the solid waste disposal system. The City of Ontario provides solid
waste and recyoeling collection.

The City of Ontario does not use the County of San Bernardino facilities for disposal.

The report indicates construction waste will be disposed in Class IIT landfill. This does not meet State
requirement placed on the City’s system.

The City of Ontario has contracted with Waste Management to dispose of solid waste at EI Sobrante
Landfilf in Riverside County. Waste Management has made arrangements with West Valley Transfer
Station and MRF to be utilized for delivery of solid waste from the City.

The report fails to identify requirements for Construction and Demolition plan in compliance
with Municipal Code Article 6 (Sec. 6-3.602).

PROPOSED MITIGATION

1.

3

("0

U‘|| :‘>‘|

\’|| o\||

‘°|| i ||

Dedicate full right-of-way and neighborhood edge along the following street:
a. Milliken Avenue - 80" R/W west of the centerline and 35" neighborhood edge

Construct fuli street improvements along Milliken to include, curb, gutter, and sidewalk, street lights,
one-half raised landscape median, and parkway and neighborhood edge landscaping.

Align entrance on Milliken with existing Micro Drive and the existing traffic signal shall be modified.

Submit proposed onsite grading including retention basin shall be subject for review and approval by
the City.

Design and construction of the 87 high pressure natural gas line in Riverside Drive and Milliken
Avenue will need to be coordinated with master-planned infrastructure improvements for the New
Model Colony by NMC Builders, LLC.

Page 1-2: Required Permits — Include the requirement for a City of Ontario Encroachment Permit for
any work within the City’s right-of-way.

Trees (in compliance with SCE standards) should be provided along the south property line. Also, the
Milliken/Hamner Avenue street frontage should be landscaped in accordance with the City’s
Streetscape Master Plan currently being developed. This will include trees, shrubs, and groundcover.

Construct an eight foot block wall atong the southern property line for noise and aesthetic attenuation.
A permit for the ammonia storage tank is required to be obtained from the Ontario Fire Department.
The ammonia storage tank shall be installed in accordance with the 2001 edition of the California Fire

Code. For copies of Ontario Fire Department Standards please access the City of Ontario web site at
www.cl.ontario.ca.us, click on Fire Department and then on forms.
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Mr. Krause
January 23, 2007
Page 6 of 6

We appreciate the opportunity to be involved in review of the project and ook forward to continued
communications regarding this project. We'd be more than happy to schedule a meeting to discuss any of
the above recommendations. If you have any questions regarding our comments, please contact me at
(909) 395-2170, or Richard Ayala, Senior Planner, at (909) 395-2421.

Sincerely,

Planriing Director

ce:
Greg Devereaux, City Manager
Otto Kroutil, Development Director
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Response to Comments from City of Ontario Correspondence
Dated January 23, 2007

Response 2-1

The SCAQMD is aware that the proposed project atled within the New Model Colony
(NMC). The description of the NMC in the commesitconsistent with the description of the
NMC on page 2-61 of the Draft MND.

Response 2-2

The descriptions of the anticipated residential ydajpon, the General Plan “vision” for the
NMC, goals and policies for Specific Plans withire tNMC, and the Specific Plans that border
the SCE Mira Loma Substation are noted.

Response 2-3

The staging areas to be used during gas pipelinsttion cannot be precisely identified at
this time. The specific locations will depend dre tpace of the trenching and pipe laying.
Mitigation Measure TT-5, on page 2-85 of the DrslfiND, requires the staging areas to be
located in existing industrial or commercial arasich may include the Mira Loma substation.
The requirement that the staging areas are to batdd in non-sensitive areas and that
environmental surveys are to be performed priontdilization as specified on pages 1-8 and 1-
9 of the Draft MND will ensure that significant aergée impacts will not occur.

Response 2-4

The SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expressethi; comment that the proposed project
will generate significant adverse aesthetics ingadthe visual simulations in Appendix B show
that the proposed exhaust stack for the peakernaillsignificantly obstruct the view to the
north. Furthermore, trees along the southern bawyndf the proposed project site would
obstruct views to the north more than the propgsegect structures. As stated on page 2-5 of
the Draft MND, the proposed project structures wlidu consistent with the visual character of
the existing Mira Loma Substation. Because ofghgsical similarity of the new equipment
associated with the proposed project to the egjgouipment at the Mira Loma Substation, the
proposed project will have no impact on the exgstiisual character and quality of the
surrounding area.

Response 2-5

The SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expressethis comment that mitigation measure
AQ-1 should be revised. Fugitive PM10 and PM2.5ssians during site preparation activities
were calculated and are shown in Table 3-3 in tredtDMND. As shown in Table 3-3, fugitive

PM10 emissions are substantially less than the CEiQAificance threshold of 150 pounds per
day, and PM2.5 emissions are substantially less ttiia significance threshold of 55 pounds per
day. Additionally, the construction activities Mie required to comply with SCAQMD Rule

403 - Fugitive Dust control requirements. Finattifigation measure AQ-1 reduces further the
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impacts that do not exceed the PM10 and PM2.5fgignice thresholds. Therefore, there is no
need to revise the mitigation measure.

Response 2-6

As stated in the comment, buildings are preserthéoeast, west and south of the proposed
project site. Furthermore, as discussed on page @ the Draft MND, planned development
surrounding the site includes residential and cororakeland uses, which will increase the
number and the density of structures surroundiegptioposed site in the future. Finally, it is
SCAQMD policy that urban dispersion parameters sedufor all air quality impact analyses in
its jurisdiction. Therefore, the urban classifioatis appropriate for both existing and future
conditions in the vicinity of the proposed project.

Response 2-7

The Draft MND has been revised to indicate that piienary route for aqueous ammonia
transport to the facility will be south on Millikelwvenue from the 60 Freeway.

Response 2-8

The purpose of the statement cited in the commaest tev indicate that operation of the peaker
facility is expected to occur infrequently. Thatetment has been revised in the Final MND to
clarify its meaning.

Response 2-9

Sewer service is not currently available at theppsed project site. Wastewater will be stored
on-site in a portable tank and removed periodichiiytruck for disposal at a treatment facility
operated by the Inland Empire Utilities Agency.hefefore, operation of the proposed project
will not require sewer service. The project dgstoon and the discussion on page 2-58 of the
Draft MND have been revised to clarify that sewenvie will not be required for the proposed
project.

Response 2-10

The Draft MND has been revised on page 2-58 tafglénat the Jurupa Community Services
District (JCSD) currently supplies water to the MiLoma Substation, which is outside of
JCSD'’s jurisdiction, on a temporary basis, and thatpermanent water supply will be from a
new 30-inch line (under development and constragtranning along Milliken Avenue which,
when placed in service, will become part of they @it Ontario water system.

Response 2-11

The Draft MND has been revised to clarify that &@&fic Plan has not yet been developed for
the NMC Subarea that includes the location of tmeppsed project and, therefore, that
consistency with the Specific Plan cannot be datexch However, as stated on page 2-61 of the
Draft MND, the existing Mira Loma Substation ane hroposed project site are located within
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Subarea #13 of the NMC, which is designated fodustrial/Business Park’uses in the City of
Ontario General Plan Amendment for the NMC. Thesteyg substation and the proposed
project are consistent with this land use designatand, therefore, they are consistent with the
General Plan.

Response 2-12

The full sentence at the bottom of page 2-65 of Dinaft MND should read: “the project’s
operational noise levels would exceed the locasaardinances at the site boundary or, if the
noise threshold is currently exceeded, projectengisurces increase ambient noise levels by
more than three dBA at the site boundary.” ThefWVIND has been revised to include the full
sentence.

Response 2-13

Project operational noise impacts presented in AgpeF are correct, and the Draft MND has
been revised to be consistent with Appendix F. jeetaoperational noise impacts listed in the
table in Appendix F are at the location labeledLasation of Calculated Noise Level” in Figure

1 of Appendix F, which is at the property line bétclosest developed property to the east of the
proposed project site. As shown in Figure 2 of &mtix F, the sound level from operation of
the proposed equipment is 55 dBA at the southeamdbary of the proposed project site.

The resulting daytime noise level when the 55 dBArsl level from operation of the equipment
is combined with the 53 dBA daytime ambient noeseel in the table in Appendix F is 57 dBA.
The resulting nighttime noise level when the 55 dBéund level from operation of the
equipment is combined with the 50 dBA nighttime @&nbnoise level in the table in Appendix
F is 56 dBA.

As noted by the City in comment 2-11, the curreobiag of the land to the south of the
proposed peaker project is “Specific Plan Agric@tuPreserve.” Because there are no clearly
identified noise limits for the Specific Plan Agultural Preserve zone, the commercial noise
limits were used to assess potential noise impghaisg operation of the proposed project. The
noise limits for commercial zones are 65 dBA durihg day (7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.) and 60
dBA during the night (10:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.). eTimodeled noise levels at the southern
property line of the proposed project (57 dBA dgrthe day and 56 dBA during the night) are
below the commercial noise limits. Therefore, 8@ AQMD disagrees that operation of the
proposed project requires additional mitigation sueas at this time.

A specific plan for the land south of the propogedject site has not yet been developed or
approved. Therefore, the locations of specifiadlaises that may exist south of the proposed
project in the future are currently not known. féfere, it would be speculative to evaluate
potential noise impacts from the proposed projethgi different noise limits than have been

used for the Draft MND, and the SCAQMD disagreed tlonstruction of a block wall along the

southern proposed project site boundary is requoeditigate significant adverse noise impacts.
However, the proposed project will comply with freurequirements at the time they become
applicable, and measures to reduce noise impaditdeviapplied if reductions are needed to
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comply with future requirements.

Response 2-14

As stated in Response 2-10, the Draft MND has eeised to clarify that the Jurupa
Community Services District (JCSD) currently suppliwater to the Mira Loma
Substation and that the permanent water supplybeifrom the City of Ontario.

The Draft MND has been revised to clarify that JCS&Ipplies water to the Mira Loma
Substation on a temporary basis, and that the pemavater supply will be from a new
30-inch line (under development and constructiam)ning along Milliken Avenue
which, when placed in service, will become parttlod City of Ontario water system.
Because the City of Ontario will supply water opeamanent basis, it is appropriate that
water requirements for the proposed project noinbkided in the JCSD master plans.
As stated in Response 2-9, sewer service is notrtly available at the proposed project
site, and the proposed project will not require exeservice. Therefore, the proposed
project will not require permanent sewer facilitiesm the City of Ontario.

Because the City of Ontario will supply water opexmanent basis, it is not necessary
for JCSD to include the SCE site for long-term osdurther development. Therefore,

the SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expressethéncomment that the proposed

project will cause significant adverse water supplipacts.

The Draft MND has been revised to clarify that pfeemanent water supply will be from
the City of Ontario water system. A new 30-inahelrunning along Milliken Avenue is
currently under development and construction. Wit line is placed in service, the
City of Ontario will have the facilities in place serve the proposed project. Recycled
water supplied by the City of Ontario will be uded future landscape irrigation at such
time as it is available.

Response 2-15

As stated in Response 2-10, the Draft MND has beeised to clarify that the permanent water
supply for the proposed project will be from a n&vinch line running along Milliken Avenue.
This 30-inch line is identified in the draft documeeferenced in the comment. Therefore, the
revisions to the Draft MND described in Respons&02provide information on the master
planned potable water supply line that will provgivice to the proposed project site.

As stated in Response 2-19, it is not practicalde recycled water during operation of the
proposed project. Therefore, the master plannegtied water supply line that could serve the
proposed project site does not need to be idedtifiehe MND.

Response 2-16

The Draft MND has been revised to indicate that ghgposed project will be served by the
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future 925 potable water pressure zone and thed&3@led water pressure zone.
Response 2-17

SCAQMD understands that development of the propg@sefkct will require the City and the
NMC developers to coordinate efforts with SCE.

Response 2-18

As requested by the City, the Draft MND has beetseal to indicate that water for the proposed
project will be supplied by the City of Ontario. sAtated on page 2-59 of the draft MND, the
daily water production of the Ontario City UtiliseDepartment is estimated to be 41 million
gallons per day. The average daily water usehi@ptoject is estimated to be 45,000 gallons per
day, or 0.1 percent of the total produced by thg.Cirhis level of water use is not considered
significant. Whether or not a well site is locawdthe property will not affect the conclusion
regarding water demand in the Draft MND. Furthemmdhe City of Ontario’s contacts with
SCE regarding a well site on a portion of the S@&perty occurred prior to SCE’s proposal to
construct the peaker facility at the Mira Loma Saben. Therefore, these contacts have no
bearing on the proposed project.

Response 2-19

The proposed project does not alter or modify ay way the existing landscape irrigation
system. Therefore, there is no requirement totifyethis as part of the analysis for the
proposed project. As stated in Response 2-14cletywater supplied by the City of Ontario
will be used for future landscape irrigation atlsuiene as it is available. All water used for
peaker plant consumption must be either potableneet strict purity standards for water
entering the gas turbine cycle. Recycled wates amg meet the necessary purity standards, and
it is not practical to treat the relatively smailamtity of water that would be used, in order to
allow the use of recycled water for the peakerguj

Response 2-20

The SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expressethis comment that construction water

demands were calculated incorrectly in the DraftMNAs stated in 9.n) on page 2-59 of the
Draft MND, hydrostatic testing of the natural gaggtine during construction may require up to

10,000 gallons of water, a one time use. In aoldjtdust suppression during construction may
require an additional 2,500 gallons of water para\zer a three month period.

Response 2-21

The water demands presented on page 2-59 of tHe \DND represent reasonably foreseeable
water usage that could occur on a routine baskse Use of water for fire suppression is not a
routine demand. However, the design flow for &uppression for the proposed project is 1,500
gallons per minute, as required by state codese CHpacity of the water supply for additional
fire protection requirements (beyond state requamets) will be evaluated during the City of
Ontario Fire Department’s review of SCE'’s fire gaction plans
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Response 2-22

The SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expressethis comment that the Draft MND does
not provide information on internal processes aratew demands. Routine water usage is
described in Subsection 9 of the Draft MND. Regaydn-site water storage, page 1-8 of the
Draft MND indicates that a 125,000-gallon tank via# provided for raw water storage, and a
50,000 gallon tank will be provided for demineratizvater storage. These tanks will require an
initial fill. The water required for the initialilf does not alter the maximum daily or annual
water use estimates provided in the Draft MND. Tneposed project does not include the
installation or the operation of a cooling tower.

Response 2-23

As stated in Response 2-9, the proposed projechuatilrequire sewer service. Regarding water
supply, as stated in Response 2-10, the Draft MIdB lteen revised to clarify that the Jurupa
Community Services District (JCSD) currently suppliwater to the Mira Loma Substation,

which is outside of JCSD’s jurisdiction, on a temgg basis, and that the permanent water
supply will be from the City of Ontario water syste

Response 2-24

As stated in Response 2-9, the proposed projechuatilrequire sewer service. The references to
JCSD and Inland Empire Utilities Agency (IEUA) redimg wastewater treatment have been
removed.

Response 2-25

As stated in Response 2-9, the proposed projetthoilrequire sewer service. Therefore, the
reference to IEUA’s treatment facility has been oged.

Response 2-26

The SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expresseithisicomment that construction of public
infrastructure to connect to the City’s sewer sysig required, because the proposed project will
not require sewer service, as stated in Resportse Pherefore, the proposed project will not
require a connection to the City of Ontario’s sessstem.

Response 2-27

As stated in Response 2-9, the proposed projethatirequire sewer service. Subsection 7.e in
the Draft MND has been revised accordingly.

Response 2-28

The SCAQMD disagrees with the opinion expressedhis comment that possible utility
conflicts arising from construction of the proposetural gas supply line need to be discussed
in the MND. The City does not specifically idegtédny potential conflicts. However, the Gas
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Company will construct the proposed natural gaglsufine and will ensure that it does not
conflict with public infrastructure within RiversedDrive and Milliken Avenue.

Response 2-29

* The analysis identifies types and amounts of swlaste generated by the proposed
project that would require disposal in local samyitandfills. The analysis concludes that
local landfills can adequately handle the smallunmés of waste generated by the
proposed project and concludes that the proposhhetigenerate significant solid waste
impacts. This type of analysis is considered tcabmore conservative analysis than
assuming solid waste will be recycled. Recyclimdnich would likely occur, would
make an insignificant solid waste impact even senall

» The Draft MND has been revised to reflect that @iy of Ontario will provide solid
waste and recycling collection.

» The Draft MND has been revised to reflect that@iky of Ontario uses the El Sobrante
Landfill, in Riverside County.

* Regarding disposal of construction waste, all &f fdndfills listed in Table 16-3 of the
Draft MND are permitted to accept construction dedholition waste. Additionally, the
El Sobrante Landfill is also permitted to accepnhstouction and demolition waste.
Therefore, the SCAQMD disagrees with the opiniopregsed in this comment that
disposal of construction waste that cannot be tedymn a Class Il landfill that is
permitted to accept construction waste does not state requirements.

» The Draft MND has been revised to reflect that@hty of Ontario, through contract with
Waste Management, will provide solid waste and clog collection.

Response 2-30

The purpose of the evaluation of the proposed prajader CEQA in the Draft MND is to
identify and disclose potential adverse impactsnfianstruction and operation of the proposed
project. As is typically the case for CEQA analsthe evaluation assumes that the proposed
project will comply with applicable laws, ordinasgeodes and requirements to obtain permits.
Therefore, the SCAQMD disagrees with the opiniompregsed in this comment that this
requirement needs to be specifically identifiedhi@ MND.

Response 2-31

Mitigation measure TT-1 requires, “After constroctj restore the roads to their pre-construction
condition.” Mitigation such as those describedtly commenter are outside the scope of the
proposed project and are inconsistent with CEQAecksv (Nollan v. California Coastal
Commission (1987) 483 U.S. 825, 834-837 [107 S. 31#1], which provides that, when
fashioning mitigation measures, agencies shouldabeful to ensure that the mitigation actually
relates to impacts caused by the project in questio
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Response 2-32

As discussed in Response 2-30, the evaluationegbtbposed project under CEQA assumes that
the proposed project will comply with applicablevi&a ordinances, codes and requirements to
obtain permits. Therefore, the project proponeiita@mply with any City ordinances or other
requirements, so there is no need to include reqénts such as a grading plan as a mitigation
measure.

Response 2-33

SCE and the Gas Company will coordinate the demnghconstruction of the natural gas supply
line. The Gas Company has jurisdiction over the gaeline, so it is up to the Gas Company
and the New Master Plan Builders to coordinaterugas pipeline needs. A mitigation such as
the one suggested by the City does not meet thesnmexjuirement in CEQA case law (Nollan v.
California Coastal Commission (1987) 483 U.S. &3%1-837 [107 S. Ct. 3141].

Response 2-34

The project description in the Draft MND has beeodified to include the requirement for an
encroachment permit for work within the City’s righf-way.

Response 2-35

While SCE has requirements regarding the typeshamights of trees that are allowed to be
planted near and adjacent to high voltage equipraedttransmission lines and the minimum
offset distances required to ensure grounding doe®ccur, SCE does not have standards that
require landscaping to be provided for new faesfiunless landscaping is required to mitigate
significant adverse impacts. As stated on pageo2-the Draft MND, the proposed project
structures would be consistent with the visual abi@r of the existing Mira Loma Substation.
Because of the physical similarity of the new equept associated with the proposed project to
the existing equipment at the Mira Loma Substatiive proposed project will not have a
significant impact on the existing visual characterd quality of the surrounding area.
Therefore, the SCAQMD disagrees that the mitigatoggested in this comment is required to
mitigate adverse impacts.

The project will comply with the City’'s Streetscapdaster Plan, as applicable, when it is
formally adopted by the City.

Response 2-36

It was concluded in the Draft MND that the proposedject would not generate significant
adverse aesthetics impacts. Similarly, it was kated in the Draft MND that, with the
mirigation proposed, the proposed project would gesterate significant adverse noise impacts.
The City has provided no data or other informatiost disputes these conclusions. Therefore,
the mitigation measure proposed is not required.

Response 2-37
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As indicated on page 2-46 of the Draft MND, SCEl wiepare a Hazardous Material Business
Plan (HMBP) and submit it to the local Certifiedified Program Agency (CUPA), which is the
San Bernardino County Fire Department. AdditionaCE will prepare and submit an Ontario
Fire Department Hazardous Material Information $ie¢he City Fire Department. Since these
are requirements, there is no need to include #emitigation measures.
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